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Zoning Board of Appeals
NOTICE o PUBLIC HEARING

Notice is hereby given that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the City of Troy, New York will conduct a
REGULAR PURBLIC HEARING starting at 6:00 P.M. March 3, 2015 in the 3% Floor Planning
Departinent Hearing Room of The Hedley Building, to act upon the following requests for approvals and
appeals from decisions made by the Burcau of Code Enforcement of sajd City of Troy.

Additionai information regarding the above listed actions is availabic in the Department of
Planning and Community Development located on the Fitth floor Troy City Hall, 433 River Street,
Troy, New York 12180. Telephone: 279-7168, Office Hours arc from 8:30 A.M. to 4:30 P.M.
weelddays. Any persons having any interest in the above listed matters will be heard at said Gme
and phace.

Use Variance

ZB2015-001 Usc Variance and Special Use Permit to allow for a non-conforming use related to a
proposal to reestablish an automobile service and sales business at 424 Fifth Ave, a B-2 Zone, [ 80.71-
VU-1. Applicant is Camile Rezek, 1609 Tibbitts Ave, Troy, NY 12180.

Z1B2015-002 Use Variance to allow for a nonconforming usc related to a proposal to convert a
commercial unit into a ground level residential unit at 2645 3" Ave, a B-5 Zone, 1D 101.23-2-7.
Applicant is Trip, 415 River Streel, Troy, NY 12180

LB2015-004 Use Varianee o allow for noneonforming vses related 1o a proposal (o oceupy a vacant
parcel with an auto storage and towing business at 520 5™ Ave, a B-2 Zone, 11 80.64-6-19, Applicant is
fack Cox, 801 River Street, Troy, NY 12180.

Major Ares Variance

LZB2015-003 Major Arca Vartance to allow for excessive lot coverage related to a proposal to construct a
rear overhang at 162 Third Street, an R-5 Zone, 11D 101.69-8-1. Applicant is Chwon Tzu Ju, 162 3
Street, Troy, NY 12180,

ZB2014-017 Major Area Variance to allow for a lot coverage defliciency related (o a proposat 10 constrict
a rear patio al 104 3" Street (The Ruck) a B-4 Zone ID101.61-6-20. Applicant is Dave Gardell, 104 34
Street, Troy, NY 12180

City Hall, 433 River Street, Troy, New York 12180



STAFF REPORT ZB2015-001
APPLICANT: Camile Rerek

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

ZB2013-001 Use Variance and special Use Permit to allow for a non-conforming use related to a praposal
to reestablish an automobile service and sales business at 424 Fifth Ave, a B-2 Zone, [1280.71-9-1.
Applicant is Camile Rexek, 1609 Tibbitts Ave, Troy, NY (2180,

Per Section 285-39 of the Zoming Ordinance, duto Salus / Sterage is not an allowed use in the B-2 Zone,
The applicant will require a Use Variance to allow for an auto sales Jot.

Per Section 285-59 of the Zoning Ordinance, duto Repair / Service is a special use in the [3-2 Zone. The
applicant will require a Special Use Permit ta allow for an AULG repair business

REQUEST:

Uise Variance to atlow for a nonconforming use
Speeial Use Permit to allow for a nonconforining use

Special Use Permit

Because of their unique characteristics some uses must be considered on an individual basts. Such "3pecial
Uses" may be permitted only upon authorization by the 7.3 A subject to cerlain conditions & safeguards.
Such Special Uses shall comply with the pravisions of this section (3.305-13).

The Z.B.A. car approve the Special Use Permit if the applicant can demonstrate compliance with the
standards of 3.305, B, 1,2 & 3.

B No substantial injury 1o the value of the surrounding property values.

Pertnits,

B2, Applicant does meet the tandscaping & sereening criteria established for Special Use

B3. The Special Use Permit is not expeeted W impair the public health, salety,
convenience, aesthetic or environmental quality of the surrounding ncishborhood

Lise Variance
Authorization by the Z.B.A. that allows a specified use in a zone district including restricted
locations on the lot or within the structure in which the specified use is not allowed by this
ordinance. In order to quality for a use variance, an appellant must provide evidence for the
record that a Jegal hardship would oceur in the absence of such nse variance. The Z.B.A. shalt
not grant a use Vartance unless the applicant provides conclusive evidence to prove:
I, That the fand, properly, structure or building in question cannot vield a
reasonable ceconomic return it used only for a purpose atlowed in the zZone; and
2. That the need for the variance was not caused by the applicant; anc
J. Fhat the use to be authorized by the variance shall not alter the essential character
of the neighborhood, nor depreciate acsthetic or property values of the locality;
and
4. That the plight of the owner is due to wique circumstanees & not to the general
conditions in the neighborhood, wiiich may retleet the unreasonable uses of the
zoting ordinance itself,

Based on the information provided by the applicant there are no other roning deficiencies or violations.



APPROVALS NEEDED:

Lise Variance to atlow for a nonconforming use lo aperate sales lot
Special Use Permit to allow for a nonconfarming use to aperate repair facility

SEQRA: Staff recommends that the Board find this proposal to be an UNLISTED action with sufficient
information available upon which to make a determination that the project is pot expected to cause significant
environimental impact. No focal agencies are involved and no State or Federal agencies arc involved.
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STAFF REPORT ZB2015-002

APPLICANT: TRIP

PROJECT DESCRIPFTION;

ZB2015-002 Use Variance to allow for a nonconforming use retated to a proposal to convert a commercial
unit inte a eround level residential unit at 2645 5% Ave, a B-5 Zone, 1D 101.23-2-7. Applicant is Trip, 415
River Street, Troy, NY 12180.

Per Section 285-62 of the Zoning Ordinance, residential first floor is not an allowed use in the B-3 Zone,
The applicant will require a Use Variance to allow for a nonconforming use.

REQUEST:

Use Vartance to allow for a nonconforming use

Use Variance
Authorization by the Z.B.A. that allows a speciticd use in a xzone district including restricted
locations on the fot or within the structure in which the specified use is not allowed by this
ordinance. In order lo qualify for a use varianee, an appellant must provide evidence for the
record that a legal hardship would oceur in the absence of such use variance. The Z.B.A. shall
not grant a use Variance unless the applicant provides conclusive evidence 1o prove:
. That the land, property, structure or building in question cannot yield g
reasotiable economic retum if used only for a purpose allowed in the zone; and
2. That the nced for the variance was not caused by the applicant; and
3. That the use to be authorized by the variance shall not alter the essential character
of the neighborhood, nor depreciate acsthetic or property values of the locality;
arul
4. That the plight of the owner is due to unigue circumstances & not to the general
conditions in the neighborhood, which may reflect the unreasonable uses of the
zoning ordinance itself.

Based on the inforination provided by the applicant there are no other zoning deficiencics or violations.

APPROVALS NEEDED:

Use Varianee Lo allow for 2 nonconforming use first floor resicen il

SEQRA: Safl’ rccommends that the Board find this proposal to be an UNLISTED action with sufficient
information available upon which to make a determination that the profect is not expected Lo cause significant
envirommental impact. No local agencies are involved and no State or Federal agencies arc involved.



2345 5th Ave - Google Maps

Page 1 of |
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hﬁps://www.google.cmm/maps/@ﬁtl74255'7,-»73.683949,351,75y,278‘97]1,89.9t/data=!3m4!1... 2/2/2015



STAFF REFORT Z.B2015-004
APPLICANT: lack Cox

EROJECT DESCRIPTION:

ZB2O15-004 Use Variance to allow for nonconforming uses related to a proposal (o accupy a
vacant parcel with an auto storage and towing business at 520 5% Ave, a B-2 Zone, I 80.64-6-
19. Applicant is Jack Cox, 801 River Strect, Troy, NY 12180,

Per Section 285-39 of the Zoning Ordinance, aqufo storage and fowing is not a listed allowed use in the Be?
Zone. The applicant will require a USE VARTANCE to aflow for (he operation of a nonconforming use.

REQUEST;
USE VARATANCE

Authorization by the Z.B.A. that allows a specified use in a zone district including restricted locations on the lot
or within the structure in which the specificd use is not allowed by this ordinance. In order to qualify for a nse
varianee, an uppellant must provide evidence for the record that a legat hardship would ocewr in the absence of
such use variance. The Z.B.A. shall not grant n use Variance unless the applicant provides conclusive evidence
10 prove;

1. That the land, property, structure or building in question cannot yicld a reasonable sconomic return if
used only for a purpose altowed in the zone; and

2 That the need for the variance was not cavsed by the applicant; and

3. That the use to be authorized by the variance shall not alter e essentiul character of the
neighborhood, nor depreciate aesthetic or property values of the locality; and

4. That the plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances & nof 1o the general conditions in the

neighborhiood, which may reflect the unrcasonable uses of the zoning ordinance itsell;

Based o the information provided by the applicant there are ne other zoning deficiencies or violations.

APPROVALS NEEDLED:

USE VARIANCT to allow for nonconforming use (towing/storape)

SEQRA: Staff recommends that the Board find this proposal to be an UNLISTED action with sufTicient
information available upon which to make a detenmination that the project is not expected to cause significant
environmental impact. No locat agencies are involved and no State or Federal agencies ave involved,
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STAFE REPORT ZB2015-003

APPLICANT: Chwon Tzu Jy

PROJECT DESCRIPTION;

ZB2015-003 Major Area Variance to atlow for excessive lot coverage related 1o a proposal to construct a
rear overhang at 162 Third Street, an R-5 Zone, [D 10],69-8-1. Applicant is Chwon Tzu Ju, 162 3™ Street,
Troy, NY 12]80,

Per Section 285-56 of the Zoning Ordinance, lor coverage must not exceed 50%, The applicant proposes o
construct a roofed structure creating 95% coverage. The applicant is excessive by 45%. The applicant will
require & Major Area Variance to allow for excessive lot COVErage.

Major Area Variance

Major Aren Variance

In order to have a project approved that requires that an Arca Varfance be granted by the Z.B.A. all
applicants niust prove "Practical Difficulty” as it applics to the project,

In making its determination, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall take fnto consideration the benelit to the
applicant if the arca variance is pranted, as weighed against the detriment 10 the health, sulety and welfare
of the neighborhond or community by such grant, In making such deterimination the Board shall akso
consider:

{1} Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to
nearby properties will be created by the granting of the area vartance;

(2) Whether the benefit songht by the applicant can be achieved by some method feasible for e applicant
Loy pursue, other than an area varignee;

(3) Whether the requested area variance is substantial;

{4) Whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effeet or imnpact on the physical or environmenta
conditions in the nelghborhood or district: and

(3) Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created, which consideration shall be relevant to the decision of
the Board of Appeats but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the area variance,

Based on the information provided by the applicant there are no other zoning deficiencies or violations.

Based on the information provided by the applicant there are o other zoning deficiencics or vielations,

APPROVALS NEEDED:

Major Area Variance to allow for excessive lot coverage 45%

SEQRA: Staftf recommends that the Board find this proposat to be an UNLISTED action with sufficient
information availablc upen which to make a determination that the project is not expected to cause significant
environmental impact. No local agencies are involved and no State or Federal ngencies wre involved.



STAFF REPORT ZR2014-017
APPLICANT: Dave Gardell

PROJECT DIESCRIPTION:

ZB2014-017 Major Area Variance to allow for a lot coverage deficiency related 1o a
proposal to construct a rear patio at 104 3™ Street {The Ruck) a B-4 Zone 1D101.61-6-20.
Applicant is Dave Gardell, 104 3% Sueet, Troy, NY 12180

Per Section 283-61 of the Zoning Ordinance, The maximum lof coverage in the -4 Zone is 80%.
The applicant proposes to cover 100% of the fot with building and patio therefore is excessive 20%,

a2

The applicant will require a Major Area Variance to allow for excessive lat coverage,

REQUEST:

Major Area Variance to allow for excessive ot coverage

Major Area Variance

In order to have a project approved that requires that an Area Varjance be granted by the Z.3.A.
all applicants must prove "Practical Ditficulty" as it applies o the project.

I making its determination, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall take into consideration the benefir
1o the gpplicans [f the area varianee is granted. as weighed against the detriment to the health,
safely and welfire of the neighborhood or community by such grant. In making such
determination the Board shall also consider-

(1) Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood or a
detriment 10 nearby propertics will be created by the granting of the area variance;

(2) Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method feasible for the
applicant (o pursue, other than an area vartanee;

(3) Whether the requested area variance is substantial;

(4) Whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or
environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district; and

(3) Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created, which consideration shall be relevant to (he
deciston of the Board of Appeals but shail not necessarily preclude the granting of the area
variance.

Based on the information provided by the applicant there are no other zoning deficiencies or
violations,

APPROVALS NEEDED:

Major Area Variance (o allow for excessive lot coverage of 20%,
) &

SEQRA: Stalf recornmends that the Board find this proposal to be an UNLISTED action with
sufficient information available upon which to make a determination that the project is not expected



to cause significant environmental impact. No local agencies are involved and no State or Federal
agencics are involved.












